

NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Date: December 9, 2024 Presenter: Katherine Sanchez-Rocha,

Executive Director, Partnerships & NEEF

Subject: PIE / North East Educational Foundation Annual Report to the Board of Trustees for July 2023 to June 2024 Fiscal Year Related Page(s): NEEF Annual Report

PRESENTATION

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

During the April 10, 2017, NEISD Board of Trustees assembly, the North East Educational Foundation (NEEF) submitted a resolution seeking endorsement for allocating full-time positions within NEISD dedicated to collaborating with the NEEF. Following a thorough assessment, the Board of Trustees sanctioned adding three new full-time positions designated for NEEF collaboration. The NEISD Director of Partnerships assumed the role of Executive Director of Partnerships and NEEF, a Community Relations Specialist was engaged to accommodate 50% of the NEEF workload, and a Development Coordinator was appointed to manage 75% of the NEEF workload.

This direct collaboration with our NEISD district now extends to accepting earmarked funds for the North East Educational Foundation, particularly for NEISD campuses, along with projects and grants sponsored by NEEF. Consequently, NEEF has gained the capacity to cultivate positive exposure, forge partnerships, and secure increased funding for the betterment of NEISD students and educators.

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION

The North East Educational Foundation (NEEF) Board promised to deliver an annual report to the Board of Trustees on the status of its fundraising efforts each year. This report will summarize NEEF's progress from July 2023 through June 2024.

BOARD ACTION REQUIRED

None